Called Board of Appeals Meeting
700 Doug Davis Drive
Hapeville, Georgia 30354
November 27, 2018 6:00PM
AGENDA
1. Welcome And Introduction
2. Minutes Of October 25, 2018
3. New Business
3.I. 703 North Central Avenue Variance Request
Chris Douglas is requesting a variance to increase the maximum building size
limitation for offices for the property located at 703 North Central Avenue, Parcel
Identification Number 14 009800170013. The property is zoned C-R, Commercial
Residential and is subject to the zoning regulations under Section 93-12-2(b)(3) of the
City of Hapeville Zoning Regulations.
l

Public Comment

Documents:
703 NORTH CENTRAL AVENUE - VARIANCE REQUEST.PDF
3.II. 485 Radar Drive Variance Request
Patricia Waller is requesting a variance to allow a reduction in the minimum bedroom
requirement at 485 Radar Drive, Parcel Identification Number 14 009500110426. The
property is zoned R-1, One Family Detached and is subject to the zoning regulations
under Section 93-22.1-1, Chart of Dimensional Requirements of the City of Hapeville
Zoning Ordinance.
l

Public Comment

Documents:
485 RADAR DRIVE - VARIANCE REQUEST.PDF
3.III. 2019 Board Of Appeals Meeting Schedule
Consideration and action to approve the 2019 Board of Appeals meeting schedule.
Documents:
HAPEVILLE BOARD OF APPEALS 2019.PDF
4. Next Meeting Date
Consideration and action to move the December 27, 2018 Board of Appeals meeting to
December 20, 2018 at 6 p.m.
5. Adjourn

Department of Planning & Zoning

PLANNER’S REPORT
TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Adrienne Senter
Lynn Patterson
Variance Application for 703 N Central Avenue
November 20, 2018

BACKGROUND
The City of Hapeville has received a variance application from Fracht FWO for relief from the
building size limitation of 6,000 square foot for an office operation located at 703 N Central Avenue.
The existing building (11,400 SF) has been renovated by Central Property Holdings and two tenant
spaces are proposed (5,700 SF each). The property is currently zoned C-R, Commercial Residential.
There are two conditions within the C-R district that allow for office uses. The first requires that offices
may be located in buildings of not more than 3,000 square feet of floor area, provided that no parking
area shall be located within 20 feet of a front property line and that roofs of all buildings shall not be
less than four feet in rise to ten feet in run and there be no roof mounted equipment. The second
requires that offices be located in buildings with not more than 6,000 SF of floor area.
CODE
ARTICLE 12. - C-R ZONE (COMMERCIAL-RESIDENTIAL)
Sec. 93-12-1. - Intent.
By virtue of its location within the comprehensive land development plan for the city, and because of
the existing mixed development within its zone, and in recognition that limited commercial uses and
residential uses can be made compatible and advantageous to the city when established in the same
area, and because of the need for controlled flexibility in accommodating the future development and
expansion of commercial and residential land uses within the city, the C-R zone is established in order
to:
(1) Stabilize and protect existing development.
(2) Ensure that future development and redevelopment increase the housing supply and needed
office, commercial services and nonintensive retail land uses which are compatible with each
other and with existing land uses within the city.
(3) Encourage certain specific types of transitional uses, building locations and site designs
between residences and businesses that locate in or adjoin this zone.
Sec. 93-12-2. - Permitted uses.
(a) The following uses are permitted in any C-R zone, subject to the general requirements of the
zone:
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Professional and business office uses, in buildings of not more than 3,000 square feet of floor
area, provided that no parking area shall be located within 20 feet of a front property line, and
provided further that all buildings conform to the following:
a. The roofs of all buildings shall be not less than four feet in rise to ten feet in run. No roofmounted equipment shall be allowed.
(b) The following uses are permitted in any C-R zone subject to the general requirements of the
zone; and subject further to the site plan review requirements of section 93-2-16:
(3) Offices, in buildings of not more than 6,000 square feet of floor area
FINDINGS
Sec. 87-3-3. - Powers and duties.
(2) Variances. To authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, those variances from the provisions
of this chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will, in an individual case, result in
unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit of this chapter shall be observed, public safety and
welfare secured and substantial justice done. A variance may be granted in any individual cases
of practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship only upon a finding by the board of appeals that:
a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question because of its size, shape or topography;
There are no extraordinary or exceptional conditions for this property based upon the size,
shape or topography.
b. The application of this chapter to this particular piece of property would create an
unnecessary hardship;
This is an existing structure (11,400 SF) on a 28,715 SF lot. The property owner renovated the
building keeping with the intent of the zoning district:
(1) Stabilize and protect existing development.
(2) Ensure that future development and redevelopment increase the housing supply and
needed office, commercial services and nonintensive retail land uses which are
compatible with each other and with existing land uses within the city.
(3) Encourage certain specific types of transitional uses, building locations and site
designs between residences and businesses that locate in or adjoin this zone.
c. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and
As stated above, the structure is existing and has simply been renovated to accommodate
offices where a restaurant supply company had been there before.
d. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purpose and intent of this chapter.
Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purpose and intent of the Code. Rather, it allows for the tenancy of a non intensive
commercial use which stabilizes and honors the transition of the adjacent residential
neighborhood.
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RECOMMENDATION
The requested variance to provide relief from the building size limitation of 6,000 SF and will allow for
the Planning & Zoning Department to grant zoning compliance to the applicant to locate in the
renovated structure. There is no evidence of a detriment to public good – but rather the renovation
and occupation by the office tenant are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan goals for
development in the City. The proposed variance is recommended for approval.

703 N Central Ave

Department of Planning & Zoning

PLANNER’S REPORT
TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Adrienne Senter
Lynn Patterson
Variance Application for 485 Radar Drive
November 16, 2018

BACKGROUND
The City of Hapeville has received a variance application from Patricia Waller for a reduction in required
dimensional requirements of three bedrooms to two bedrooms for an existing property located at 485
Radar Drive. The applicant is proposing an addition to the rear of the house to enlarge the living space
to a total of 1,600 SF. The single family dwelling currently has two bedrooms. The property is currently
zoned R-1, One Family Residential. Dimensional requirements require three bedrooms for site plan
approval.
The Planning Commission approved the site plan on November 13, 2018 subject to the Board of Appeals
approval of the reduced number of required bedrooms. Their recommendation was in support of the
variance request.

CODE
ARTICLE 6- R-1 Zoning (One Family Residential)
Sec. 93-11.6-1. - Intent.
By virtue of its location within the comprehensive land development plan for the city, the R-1 zone is
established in order to protect residential areas now predominantly developed with one-family detached
dwellings and a few adjoining areas likely to be developed for such purposes. Only a few additional and
compatible uses are permitted. The regulations of this zone are intended to:
(1) Protect the present predominantly one-family use of the land.
(2) Encourage the discontinuance of existing incompatible uses, and insure the ultimate stabilization
of the land in one-family usage.
(3) Protect and promote a suitable environment for family life.
(4) Discourage any use which would generate other than normal residential traffic on minor streets.
(5) Discourage any use which, because of its character or size, would create excessive requirements
and costs for public services.

Page 2

Sec. 93-22.1-1 Dimensional Requirements
R-1 Zoning dimensional requirements are as follows:
Development Lot
Min.
Min.
Bed & Bath
Type
Frontage Lot Area Lot
Req.
(Feet)
Square
Area/DU
Feet
Square
Feet
Single-family
Detached

Floor
Area/DU
Sq/ Ft

Max Lot
Coverage

1,600

40

50

6,750

6,750

3br/2bth

Development
Type

Min.
Setback
Front
Minor
Coll

Min.
Setback
Front
Major
Arterial

Min
Setback
Side

Min
Setback
Rear

Max.
Stories/F
eet

Min.
Parking
Spaces

Max.
Unit per
Bldg Lot

Single Family
Detached

15

15

5

25

2½/35

2DU

1

5

5

2/25

2DU

Accessory
Structure(s)

Accessory
Structure

FINDINGS
Sec. 87-3-3. - Powers and duties.
(2) Variances. To authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, those variances from the provisions of this
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will, in an individual case, result in unnecessary
hardship, so that the spirit of this chapter shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured and
substantial justice done. A variance may be granted in any individual cases of practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship only upon a finding by the board of appeals that:
a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question because of its size, shape or topography;
There are no extraordinary or exceptional conditions for this property based upon the size,
shape or topography.
b. The application of this chapter to this particular piece of property would create an unnecessary
hardship;
The existing dwelling is a two bedroom single family dwelling typical of one built at the time. The
variance would allow the expansion of the living space without reducing interior room size. Apart
from the existing two bedroom condition, the proposed improvements meet the remainder of the
dimensional requirements for R-1 zoning and meet the Hapeville Architectural Design Standards.
c. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and
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As stated above, the two bedroom condition is a non-conforming condition of the existing
structure.
d. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purpose and intent of this chapter.
Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purpose and intent of the Code. Rather, it allows for the improvement of an existing singlefamily dwelling. Furthermore, the character of the proposed improvements is consistent with
other redevelopment efforts in the neighborhood.
RECOMMENDATION
The requested variance will allow for the upgrade and expansion of the existing residence to 1,600
SF. There is no evidence of a detriment to public good – but rather the two bedroom condition is
consistent with homes of that era. The proposed variance is recommended for approval.

485 Radar Drive

Hapeville Board of Appeals 2019
All Board of Appeals meetings are scheduled for 6:00PM at the Municipal Annex located at 700
Doug Davis Drive unless otherwise posted.

January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December

Submittal Deadline

Meeting Date

Thursday, December 27, 2018
Thursday, January 24, 2019
Thursday, February 28, 2019
Thursday, March 28, 2019
Thursday, April 25, 2019
Thursday, May 23, 2019
Thursday, June 27, 2019
Thursday, July 25, 2019
Thursday, August 22, 2019
Thursday, September 26, 2019
Thursday, October 24, 2019
Thursday, November 14, 2019

Thursday, January 24, 2019
Thursday, February 28, 2019
Thursday, March 28, 2019
Thursday, April 25, 2019
Thursday, May 23, 2019
Thursday, June 27, 2019
Thursday, July 25, 2019
Thursday, August 22, 2019
Thursday, September 26, 2019
Thursday, October 24, 2019
Thursday, November 14, 2019
Thursday, December 19, 2019

Submittal of partial or incomplete applications will not be considered for placement on the Board
of Appeals agenda until the application is accepted as complete. Meeting dates and deadlines
are subject to final review and approval by the Planning & Development Coordinator.

